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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs S Harrison

Plan
:
Rank Pension Plan

Trustees
:
Rank Pension Plan Trustee Limited (the Trustee)

Administrators
:

:
Jardine Lloyd Thompson Administration Services (JLT)

Eagle Star Life Assurance Company Limited (Eagle Star)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 28 March 2002)

1. Mrs Harrison complains of maladministration by the Trustee, JLT and Eagle Star.  Mrs Harrison explains that she took early retirement after a voluntary redundancy.  She alleges maladministration in the following instances:

1.1. She was provided with three different statements of her pension options.  Mrs Harrison had signed the first statement which, she believed, was irrevocable.  Two further statements were then provided, which each included different figures.

1.2. She has not been provided with a breakdown of the AVC figures in an acceptable manner.  Because the AVC amounts she has been provided with have varied so widely, Mrs Harrison does not consider she will know what her AVC investment is worth until she receives such a breakdown.

1.3. Despite having taken early retirement, it was over eight months until she received her pension.  Mrs Harrison has been paid £1000 compensation for the delay, which was stated as including interest.  Mrs Harrison does not believe adequate interest has been paid.  She states the figure was reached on an “un-scientific” basis.

1.4. Due to the late payment of her pension, she does not believe the reduction factor for early retirement should be applied.

2. As a result of the alleged maladministration, Mrs Harrison states she has sustained financial injustice in that she was unable to use the redundancy sum or pension lump sum to take advantage of investments.  She was unable to pay off her mortgage at that time and, consequently, had to make unnecessary repayments.  Mrs Harrison also explains that she has suffered distress and inconvenience.

RESPONDENTS

3. The day to day administration of the Plan was originally undertaken by the Rank Pensions Department.  This was subsequently moved to the Abbey National Pensions Administration Services Ltd (ANPAS) in 1999, which was taken over by JLT in November 2000.  

4. Eagle Star’s administrative role is only in relation to it being the AVC provider for the Plan.

THE PLAN
The Explanatory Booklet

5. Page 4 of the explanatory booklet dated March 1998 contained the following information about early retirement:

“Subject to the agreement of the Company, you may be able to retire at any time from age 50 onwards.  Your pension and tax free cash sum will be payable immediately and calculated as if you had retired at Normal Retirement Age … However, you should note that:

· Pensionable Service will be based on service actually completed at the date you retire.

· Your pension and tax free cash sum will be reduced because you are retiring before Normal Retirement Age.  …”

6. Page 5 of this booklet included some “Important Notes” of which note 1 advised that “When you retire you may choose to take all your benefit as a pension or take a tax free cash sum and a pension.  Further information will be provided at that time.”

7. On page 3 of the explanatory booklet dated November 1999, under the heading “Benefits at Retirement”, the following was explained:

“AT EARLY RETIREMENT

If your employment with Rank ends after age 50 but before Normal Retirement Age, then you can elect to take an early retirement pension from the Plan.
Your pension and cash sum will be payable immediately, however you should note that:

· Pensionable Service will be based on service actually completed at the date you retire.

· Final Pensionable Earnings will be as at the date you leave employment.

· Your pension and cash sum will be reduced because you are retiring before Normal Retirement Age.

…

IMPORTANT NOTES

1.
When you retire you may choose to take all you benefit as a pension or take a cash sum and a pension.  Further information will be provided at that time.  …”

MATERIAL FACTS
8. Mrs Harrison was employed by Deluxe Laboratories Limited (Deluxe) and was a member of the Plan.  During her membership of the Plan, Mrs Harrison had been provided with annual statements of her pension fund.  The statements showed how much Mrs Harrison had contributed to her AVC fund and what the fund could be expected to provide at her normal retirement date (NRD) providing her AVC contributions remained the same and future bonuses continued to be declared at the current rate.

9. Mrs Harrison’s NRD was in April 2000, when she would be 65.  With this in mind, on 16 June 1999, Mrs Harrison wrote to the Group Pensions Administration Manager as follows:

“The reason for contacting you was to put my whole retirement pension in order in very good time, my clear option and the full capital sum available.  My salary may increase slightly between now and then of course.  I am self-supporting and live alone and therefore any hold up on my pension/income would be serious.  I just need to know in simple terms my projected monthly income with and without the AVCs left in totally, in part or removed.”

10. Mrs Harrison’s letter was acknowledged on 21 June 1999.  It was at about this time that the administration of the Plan was moved to ANPAS and this was explained to Mrs Harrison.

11. On 22 September 1999, Mrs Harrison was provided with an estimate of her retirement benefits.  Mrs Harrison was advised in the covering letter that “Details of your AVCs will follow shortly.” On 8 October 1999, Mrs Harrison was advised that her AVC cash sum amounted to £11,824.65 and that, as she had commenced paying AVCs prior to 8 April 1987, her AVCs could be taken as cash.  

12. Mrs Harrison responded to ANPAS, asking for a “year by year breakdown of figures from Eagle Star, noting my investments, the growth figure/interest and bonuses … The figure they quoted appears unrelated to any paper or record in my possession.” On 11 November 1999, Mrs Harrison was provided with further details relating to her AVCs.  Mrs Harrison AVCs were invested in two funds – a Traditional With Profits (TWP) fund and a Unitised With Profits (UWP) fund.  Mrs Harrison was told her total contributions to date and the annual bonuses declared for each fund.  Mrs Harrison was also advised that contributions for the last tax year had not yet been allocated.

13. Mrs Harrison was not satisfied with this information and, on 19 November 1999, sent a fax directly to Eagle Star, asking:

“My questions are as follows:

1. In money terms, how much is added each year in interest, bonus and compounded to the following year? E.g.  5.4.1986 = £260.00 + Interest/growth + Bonus = ?? This figure is added on to £260.00 5.4.87 = + Interest/growth + Bonus = ?? and so on.  Year by year please.

2. Growth interest rates per year?

3. Bonus interest rates per year?

4. How much will the special terminal bonus amount to?”

14. Eagle Star responded on 24 November 1999, saying that, as its contract was with the Trustee, its reply had been forwarded to the Trustee who would be contacting her shortly.

15. Meanwhile, on 8 November 1999, Mrs Harrison applied for voluntary redundancy with effect from 26 November 1999.  In her letter of application, she stated that “This application is on the understanding that my November leaving date will be the date I retire and my Company Pension will come into effect from that date …”.  On 9 November 1999, Deluxe confirmed her request and stated that “Following the closure of the ‘voluntary window’ on 19 November 1999, your request will be fully considered and you will be notified of the outcome accordingly.” Mrs Harrison’s request was accepted and, according to Mrs Harrison’s annotation on the above letter from Deluxe, confirmed to her on 23 November 1999.

16. On 25 November 1999, Deluxe contacted Mrs Harrison by email, advising that:

“Unfortunately I cannot confirm that your pension will be paid from the date you leave as this will be an option you will personally request from the Pensions Department once they have written to you outlining your choices.

It may be the case that you decide to make a different choice once your final figures are sent to you in the next 4-6 weeks.”

17. Mrs Harrison’s employment ceased on 26 November 1999.  JLT states that ANPAS was advised of this by Deluxe on 6 December 1999.

18. On 11 January 2000, an Early Retirement Option Statement was issued to Mrs Harrison (the First Statement).  Mrs Harrison was given the option of a deferred pension, or an immediate early retirement pension.  If she took an immediate pension, she could select either:

Maximum cash sum



£19930.01

Plus reduced pension



£ 2137.20

OR

Cash sum




£ 9763.20

Plus pension




£ 3253.92

Under the heading “Additional Voluntary Contributions”, it was explained that “If you paid AVC’s whilst a member of the Plan, details of the benefits payable from the accumulated Fund Value are not included in this statement.  Further information will follow separately.” Mrs Harrison completed and returned the Option Form on 24 February 2000, selecting an immediate early retirement pension with the maximum cash sum and advising her bank details.

19. The Trustee states that it was only notified of Mrs Harrison’s early retirement election on 24 February 2000, presumably on receipt of the above form.  Mrs Harrison disputes this, referring to her fax of 19 November 1999 (paragraph 13).  As this was passed directly to the Pensions Administrator for the Trustee, Mrs Harrison considered the Trustee knew of her intentions before the end of 1999.  

20. JLT states that there was a delay by ANPAS in requesting the AVC figures from Eagle Star, but cannot establish what that the reason was for that delay.

21. On 20 March 2000, a second Early Retirement Option Statement (the Second Statement) was sent to Mrs Harrison.  The covering letter explained that the statement detailed the benefits payable including AVCs.  Mrs Harrison was given the options of:

Maximum cash sum



£24547.65 

(inclusive of AVCs £12694.16)

Plus reduced pension



£ 3024.32

OR

Cash sum


£ 9763.20

Plus AVCs


£12694.16






£22457.36

Plus pension




£ 3253.92

22. Mrs Harrison then wrote to ANPAS referring to the First Statement and asking for permission to obtain details about her AVC investment directly from Eagle Star.  Meanwhile, Mrs Harrison also wrote to the chairman of the Rank Group, expressing her displeasure at the handling of her pension.

23. On 10 May 2000, a third Early Retirement Option Statement (the Third Statement) was sent to Mrs Harrison.  Mrs Harrison was given the following options:

Maximum cash sum



£26902.83 

(inclusive of AVCs £16299.60)

Plus reduced pension



£ 3161.65

OR

Cash sum


£ 9763.20

Plus AVCs


£16299.60






£26062.80

Plus pension




£ 3253.92

Mrs Harrison also received a letter from the Rank Group Company Secretary apologising for the delay in providing her AVC figures.  Mrs Harrison was told the latest figure included bonuses calculated on a standard basis by Eagle Star, although these were not provided.

24. JLT has since explained to me that the calculation of the maximum tax-free lump sum was incorrect and it should have been restricted to £21,690.33.  JLT notes that this will result in a tax liability, but confirms it will liase with the Inland Revenue to ensure it is paid at no cost to Mrs Harrison.

25. JLT explains that the AVC figure provided to ANPAS by Eagle Star as set out in the March statement omitted two years’ worth of contributions.  Hence the provision of the Third Statement.  Eagle Star states the delayed receipt of contribution data prevented the production of an accurate AVC illustration at an earlier date.  JLT explains that, following Mrs Harrison’s request in March 2000, enquiries were made with Eagle Star which, according to a telephone note dated 17 April 2000, confirmed the AVC details had been received but not allocated.  Eagle Star was asked to calculate the fund value manually on 28 April 2000.  The figures were made available to ANPAS on 3 May 2000 and quoted to Mrs Harrison in the Third Statement.

26. Mrs Harrison says that, despite her investment of nearly £10,000 of AVCs resulting in a total AVC fund of £17,028.21, she remains concerned that the AVC figures have not been independently verified.

27. ANPAS wrote to Mrs Harrison on 12 May 2000 apologising for the difficulties she had encountered in obtaining a statement incorporating her AVCs.  Mrs Harrison responded saying she did not consider the matter resolved and that she had referred the matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  Following further discussions, ANPAS sent Mrs Harrison calculations for her pension (albeit without including any AVC amounts), showing how the pension and cash sums had been arrived at.  Mrs Harrison was told that the figures in the Third Statement were correct.  Mrs Harrison made a further request for clarification but, receiving no response, on 10 July 2000 she opted to take the maximum cash sum (which she stated as being £10,603.23 – the maximum allowable less the AVCs) plus the reduced pension, as set out in the Third Statement.  Mrs Harrison noted the AVC issue was yet to be resolved and that she expected to be paid interest on all monies due to her with effect from 26 November 1999.

28. On 18 July 2000, Mrs Harrison was sent a cheque for £10,603.23 in respect of her cash sum payment.  On 21 July 2000, Mrs Harrison was sent a further cheque for £1676.01 being net arrears for the pension due from 27 November 1999 to 31 July 2000.  Mrs Harrison asked for the calculations relating to this amount.  She also stated that she would accept, on a ‘without prejudice’ basis the AVC amount as set out in the Third Statement, as an interim payment “pending the eventual settlement once the Eagle Star figures are in hand”.

29. On 3 August 2000, ANPAS responded to Mrs Harrison’s queries and advised that it had requested payment of her final AVC fund value from Eagle Star.  On 17 August 2000, ANPAS’s Head of Administration wrote to Mrs Harrison.  He explained that ANPAS was still waiting for payment of the AVC fund from Eagle Star, which had advised should take place within five working days.  Mrs Harrison was advised that, on receipt of the AVC payment, ANPAS would settle the additional lump sum payment and convert any additional funds into a further pension benefit.  Furthermore, at that time, ANPAS would make an offer of compensation to recognise both the financial losses incurred by Mrs Harrison and the inconvenience and distress suffered.

30. On 18 August 2000, ANPAS wrote to OPAS explaining it was yet to receive the AVC payment from Eagle Star and was pursuing the matter.  ANPAS also explained:

“As you will be all too aware from the correspondence between Eagle Star and [ANPAS] we have experienced a great deal of difficulty in obtaining a confirmed breakdown of Mrs Harrison’s AVC fund.  There are several complicating factors as to why this has been the case, not least a restitution exercise authorised by the Trustee to correct the position relating to problems with the investment of contributions prior to [ANPAS’s] stewardship of the administration.”

The Trustee explains that the exercise was carried out with the help of its professional advisers and was intended to ensure that AVC contributors were not worse off.  The Trustee has provided a “reconstructed” record of the contributions to the UWP fund, which was the fund affected by the exercise.  Based on that reconstructed record, the UWP fund value as at 18 August 2000 was calculated as being £9,357.63.  The actual UWP fund value, as cashed on 18 August 2000 and paid to ANPAS was £9,452.25.

31. On 24 August 2000, Mrs Harrison was advised that ANPAS had received payment of £17,028.21 in settlement of her AVC fund.  ANPAS enclosed a cheque for £16,299.60 in respect of the additional cash sum and advised several benefits which could be purchased with the balance of £728.61.

32. On 30 August 2000, ANPAS’s Head of Administration wrote to Mrs Harrison again apologising for the handling of her pension and proposing a payment of £1,000 as compensation.  In reaching this amount, two facts had been taken into consideration, namely:

32.1. The amount received from Eagle Star in settlement of the AVC fund contained an amount for loss of interest of £223.10, which had been passed on to Mrs Harrison indirectly within the additional fund value being used to purchase additional benefits.

32.2. A further “loss of interest” was calculated, based upon the delay in settling the cash sum available under the Plan, as opposed to the AVC fund.  This was calculated to be £338.43.

33. Mrs Harrison responded on 4 September 2000.  She indicated confusion about the calculation of interest.  She was also concerned that the interest on the AVC fund would be paid as a pension, rather than directly to her.  After consultation with OPAS, Mrs Harrison accepted the £1,000 proposed compensation in November 2000, but noting the breakdown of her AVCs was still outstanding.

34. Mrs Harrison has referred me to her letter to ANPAS of 18 December 2000, in which she stated that:

“It should be placed on record that not a penny of my pension was paid until assorted payments in July/August 2000 following my voluntary redundancy on 26.11.99.  The interest at 5% net on these sums amounted to £1,021.30 at that time plus interest to date.”

35. By this date, discounting the fact that Mrs Harrison’s monthly pension had commenced, the payments she received in July/August 2000 were those referred to in paragraph 28, plus the £16,299.60 referred to in paragraph 31.

36. In December 2000, ANPAS wrote to Mrs Harrison.  It noted that the AVC sum received from Eagle Star was made up as follows:

TWP fund (claim value @ 26/11/99 plus interest)
£ 7575.96

UWP fund (claim value @18/8/00)


£ 9452.25








£ 17028.21


ANPAS attached a note from Eagle Star, which was designed to address her queries.  It endeavoured to explain how the TWP and UWP funds worked.  The main difference between the two being that the UWP fund contributions purchased units in the fund, which had a present day value, whereas contributions made to the TWP fund were used to secure a projected future value.  The explanation was designed to show why providing a breakdown of Mrs Harrison’s AVCs was not a straightforward matter.

37. Following further correspondence, in December 2001, Eagle Star wrote to Mrs Harrison explaining that:

“… you’ve indicated that it would be helpful to receive a bank style summary statement.  Unfortunately the Traditional With-Profits arrangement doesn’t lend itself to being viewed in this way.  Without wishing to go into much technical detail the reason is simply that your contributions did not purchase units in a fund and so it is not possible to view the incremental position month on month.  We refer you to the schedules previously supplied by the Trustee for further information.

With regard to your Unitised With-Profits 4 arrangement, we have today sent to the Trustee a more detailed summary showing the units secured on a month by month basis together with a note of the prices these units were secured at.”

38. With the response to Mrs Harrison’s complaint under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the Trustee attached four appendices, notably:

38.1. A breakdown of the contributions paid to the TWP fund and UWP fund showing the amount contributed each year and the total invested;

38.2. The declared annual reversionary and special bonus rates applied to the TWP fund and the declared bonus rates for the UWP fund;

38.3. The main features of the TWP fund and UWP fund, also showing how the annual declared bonus on the TWP fund increased the guaranteed fund value, based on a NRD; and

38.4. A further copy of the explanation of the AVC investments provided by Eagle Star (referred to in paragraph 35).

39. Mrs Harrison was also subsequently provided with a breakdown of her contributions to the UWP fund, showing the number of units secured with each annual contribution, the unit price and the cumulative units secured.  Mrs Harrison was shown how the fund value was calculated by multiplying the number of units held by the unit price at the time the fund was cashed and adding the terminal bonus.

40. The Trustee has provided me with the service agreements between itself, Abbey National Benefit Consultants Limited (ANPAS), JLT and Eagle Star.  

40.1. The agreement with ANPAS was dated 10 June 1999.  Paragraph 5 of that agreement requires ANPAS to provide the Services in accordance with good market practice.  The listed Services included the provision of specified information to members.

40.2. The agreement with JLT is dated 13 December 2002.  Section 4, paragraph 2.1 also requires JLT to provide the Services with skill and care in accordance with good practice.  Again, the Services referred to information to be provided to members.

40.3. The agreement with Eagle Star is a policy effected on 6 April 1996 for the provision of separate assurances for members paying AVCs.  Under the policy, the Grantees are the Trustee(s), with the members being the life assureds.  There was no requirement in respect of direct contact between the members and Eagle Star.

Inland Revenue limits
41. The Inland Revenue sets limits on the amount of pension and lump sum available upon retirement.  

42. The Plan provides a formula for calculating a lump sum and pension.  Part of the pension may be commuted to provide for an increased lump sum, subject to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension being provided.

43. As Mrs Harrison had commenced AVCs prior to 8 April 1987, she was able to take her AVCs as a cash sum, rather than a pension.  

44. Once the maximum lump sum has been calculated, if the AVC fund is to be taken as cash, this must be deducted from the maximum to determine what capacity there is for a further cash sum from the Plan.  This amount can be obtained by commuting part of the pension.  In no circumstances, can a cash sum be taken in excess of the Inland Revenue limits.

45. In Mrs Harrison’s case, the following was calculated:

Maximum cash sum in accordance with IR limits

£ 26902.83

LESS 
Value of the AVC fund, as quoted in the 


May statement





£ 16299.60


Balance available for commutation



£ 10603.23

46. When the AVC fund was eventually cashed and paid to ANPAS, its value had increased to £17028.21.  As Mrs Harrison had been paid the £10603.23 cash sum, she could not receive the full value of the AVC fund without breaching the Inland Revenue limits.  Consequently, the balance (£728.61) could only be used to purchase additional benefits.  

CONCLUSIONS
Complaint against the Trustee

47. As explained in both editions of the explanatory booklet, retirement benefits are “payable immediately” once the member retires.  This is not the same as saying the benefits will be “paid immediately”.  While the general aim is to ensure benefits are paid immediately for a person retiring at their NRD, Mrs Harrison did not retire at her NRD.  However, the fact that the benefits were not paid until later, does not affect the date from when they became payable.  Mrs Harrison’s retirement benefits were due from 26 November 1999 and that is the date from when they were calculated.  Mrs Harrison received arrears of the benefits to which she had been entitled since that date.  The reduction factor was applied because the benefits were calculated from a date earlier than her NRD and, consequently, would be paid over a longer period.  There is no basis for Mrs Harrison to argue that the reduction factor should not be applied, simply because the actual date of payment occurred after her NRD.

48. Mrs Harrison says she applied for voluntary redundancy on the basis that her pension would come into payment immediately.  She considers this to be misleading if, in effect, this was not going to happen.  The difficulty with this expectation is that, while Mrs Harrison applied for redundancy on 8 November 1999, the request was not approved until 23 November 1999 and she ceased employment on 26 November 1999.  In the normal course of events, when a person is nearing their NRD, this date is known well in advance and pension benefit options are selected before that date so that payment can be effected immediately the person retires.  This can also be the case if a member takes early retirement, but confirms the date some time in advance.  In Mrs Harrison’s case, it was unrealistic for her to expect her pension to be paid immediately upon her retirement when the time elapsed between the date the cessation of her employment was confirmed and the date it actually ceased was a matter of mere days.  

49. Mrs Harrison considers the Trustee was aware of her intention to retire following her fax of 19 November 1999, but that fax did not express such an intention.

Complaint against the Administrators
50. It was not maladministration for JLT to have sent the First Statement to Mrs Harrison without including the AVC figures.  The First Statement clearly stated that the AVC figures were to follow.  It seems to me that much of the problem related to Mrs Harrison’s lack of understanding with respect to the effect of the AVC fund.  Ideally, she would have waited until she received the AVC figures to make her election.  However, given Mrs Harrison elected to take the maximum cash as opposed to any proportional breakdown, the absence of AVC figures was unlikely to have any appreciable effect on her decision.

51. JLT is unable to provide any explanation as to why there was a delay on the part of ANPAS in requesting Mrs Harrison’s AVC figures.  Its inability to provide an explanation seems to be a consequence of the change in administrator.  In any case, given that ANPAS was notified of Mrs Harrison’s retirement on 6 December 1999, the request should have been made shortly thereafter.  The figures obviously were not available for the production of the First Statement, but the fact that the production of the Second Statement including the AVCs was not until late March, indicates that the figures took some time to be obtained.  Eagle Star has not been able to provide me with a date when the figures were requested.  Nevertheless, while it was not unreasonable for the AVC details to be unavailable for the First Statement, to be unable to provide those figures to Mrs Harrison any earlier than the end of March does seem to be a little excessive.  

52. When ANPAS wrote to Mrs Harrison in November 1999 with additional details about the two funds her AVCs were invested in, it was aware that there were outstanding contributions yet to be allocated.  The AVC details were initially included in the Second Statement, yet ANPAS did not appear to have checked whether the outstanding contributions had been included and did not do so until queried by Mrs Harrison after receipt of the Second Statement.  To my mind, this should have been clarified before that statement was sent out.  This does not seem to be an exhibition of the good market practice required by its service agreement with the Trustee.

53. The administrator’s role in a pension scheme is to administer the scheme and to report to the Trustees.  The relationship is a professional, fee-paid relationship based on contract.  The administrator is not obliged to go beyond the scope of its agreed role in an attempt to address each and every query raised by members.  Often, and this seemed to be the case with JLT and Eagle Star, the administrator will endeavour to provide the information requested.  Mrs Harrison asked for breakdowns of her AVC fund in a particular manner.  Eagle Star was eventually able to do this, albeit only for the UWP fund and after some time.  However, to provide the information in the manner requested by Mrs Harrison was not part of its normal administrative role.  Its contractual relationship was solely with the Trustee and included no obligation to deal with members.  

54. The delay in Eagle Star being able to provide correct details of Mrs Harrison’s AVC funds to ANPAS was partly due to Mrs Harrison’s AVCs not having been allocated at an earlier time, as a result of the late receipt of contribution information from her employer.  Eagle Star would have been aware of this at least as early as November 1999, as ANPAS passed this explanation to Mrs Harrison at that point in response to her enquiry.  Mrs Harrison’s AVC fund values were eventually calculated manually in April 2000, suggesting that the data had by then been received, although not allocated.  While it is not clear whether the fault lay with Mrs Harrison’s employer, with Eagle Star, or with both of them, I can see how this would have added to the confusion Mrs Harrison was experiencing.

55. I have looked at the figures given to Mrs Harrison in respect of her AVCs.  Given the return achieved, I see nothing which would cause me to query their adequacy.  I note that Mrs Harrison considers that an actuary should be appointed to consider whether this is the case, but I do not believe this is necessary in the circumstances.

56. Mrs Harrison was provided with basic information about her AVCs on an annual basis, which would have given her some basis on which to calculate, on a year to year basis, how her AVC fund was progressing.  Mrs Harrison did not receive all the information she wanted in the manner she desired.  However, the level of detail requested could not be easily provided and appears to lie outside the scope of any of the service agreements.

57. Mrs Harrison believes the compensation payment of £1000 was “un-scientifically” calculated and she does not consider adequate interest has been paid.  

58. The value of the UWP part of her AVC fund was determined as at 18 August 2000 and paid to Mrs Harrison on 24 August 2000.  While the TWP part of her AVC fund was valued on 26 November 1999, as it was not paid to Mrs Harrison until 24 August 2000, the payment that was made to JLT included interest which had accrued on the TWP fund in the meantime.  Thus, I see no basis for requesting interest as the amounts paid reflected the value of the AVC fund at that time.

59. The interest amount Mrs Harrison has calculated herself (paragraph 34) seems to include additional interest on the AVCs which, as stated above, already included an interest component when paid over to ANPAS.

60. There are two further comments to be made about the compensation paid.  Firstly, if compensation is paid in recognition of delay or distress and inconvenience, it does not need to be calculated in any particular manner.  It will simply be a sum chosen to reflect the level of delay, distress or inconvenience.

61. Secondly, JLT has provided me with a rough calculation for the amount of interest payable on the late payment of Mrs Harrison’s tax free cash sum and pension arrears.  Using a rate of 6% per annum, the resultant figure is approximately £550, which is adequately met by the £1000 paid.  

Summary

62. It seems to me that this complaint has grown as a result of compounding problems.  The provision of incomplete retirement benefit statements to Mrs Harrison led to her understandable scepticism about the information with which she was being provided.  It was this scepticism that led to her requests to both JLT and Eagle Star for detailed explanation/calculations as to how her benefits were derived.  I cannot blame Mrs Harrison for that.  Taken as a whole, I consider the facts do evidence instances of maladministration.

63. I have taken note of the fact that Mrs Harrison has been paid £1000 in compensation of which approximately £550 accounts for interest on the delayed lump sum and pension arrears.  Mrs Harrison has also received her pension arrears, interest on the TWP fund which was disinvested early, in November 1999, whereas the UWP fund was not disinvested until payment of the AVCs was actually made.  In my view, therefore, Mrs Harrison has not suffered any financial injustice.  Further, the remainder of the £1000 (ie.  £450) was paid to reflect the distress and inconvenience experienced by Mrs Harrison.  That is at least as much as I would have awarded.  Therefore, I consider that any residual injustice occasioned to Mrs Harrison has been adequately remedied.

64. I accept that Mrs Harrison will be disappointed by the outcome to her complaint.  She clearly feels that the payment she has received does not adequately compensate her for what she has described as being “a thoroughly miserable 8/9 months of financial stress, dashed retirement plans and constant frustration”.  However, while I can appreciate Mrs Harrison’s position and have found maladministration occurred, I do not feel that the injustice caused to Mrs Harrison is so exceptional as to justify a further award in excess of that which she has already received.

65. In light of the above, I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 June 2003
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